FILED SID J. WHITE

# SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MAY- 30 1997

RIGOBERTO SANCHEZ-VELASCO,

Appellant,

CLERK, SUPPLIME COURT
By
Chief Daputy Clerk

v.

\*

CASE NO. 89,511

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Circuit Court No. F86-37102 (Dade)

Appellee. \*
\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

ON APPEAL FROM TEE CIRCUIT COURT FOR DADE COUNTY THE HONORABLE VICTORIA PLATZER, CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE PRESIDING

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT RIGOBERTO SANCHEZ-VELASCO

Michael A. Bowen
FOLEY & LARDNER
777 East Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53202-5367
(414) 271-2400
(414) 297-4900 (Fax)

John R. Hamilton FOLEY & LARDNER 111 North Orange Avenue Suite 1800 Orlando, FL 32810-2386 (407) 423-7656

Attorneys for Rigoberto Sanchez-Velasco

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pag	е
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ,	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT , ,	4
ARGUMENT , ,	5
Introduction	5
I. THE EVALUATION OF MOVANT WAS FUNDAMENTALLY DEFECTIVE BECAUSE OF ITS FAILURE TO ADDRESS THE CONTRADICTION BETWEEN MOVANT'S OBJECTIONS TO HIS POST-CONVICTION COUNSEL AND HIS PROFESSED DESIRE TO ABANDON HIS MOTION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF. , , ,	7
A. Legitimate Doubt About Competency Requires a Substantively Meaningful Inquiry, Including an Evidentiary Hearing	7
B. Legitimate Doubt About Competency Was Shown Here . 20	0
C. The Ruiz Report Was Substantially Deficient on its Face	3
II. AT A MINIMUM, AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING PERMITTING MEANINGFUL INQUIRY INTO THE DEFICIENCIES IN THE RUIZ REPORT WAS REQUIRED UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES HERE 24	4
CONCLUSION	6

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
Blazak v. Ricketts, 1 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 1993)	21
<u>Durocher v. Sinsletarv,</u> 623 So. 2d 482, 486 (1993) (per curiam).,	16
<u>Drope v. Missouri</u> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	21
Easter v. Endell, 37 F.3d 1343 (8th Cir. 1994) .	17
<u>Godinez v. Moran,</u> 509 U.S. 389, (1993) . , ,	17
<u>Griffin v. Lockhart</u> , 935 <b>F.2d</b> 926 (8th Cir. 1991)	L9, 25
<u>Harding v. Lewis</u> , <b>834 F.2d</b> 853 (9th Cir. 1987) .	17
Moran v. Godinez, 57 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 1994)	17
<u>United States v. Caplan</u> , 633 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1980) , , . ,	25
<u>United States v. Lewis</u> , 991 <b>F.2d</b> 524 <b>(9th</b> Cir. 1993)	17
<u>United States v. Rodriquez,</u> 799 <b>F.2d</b> 649 (11th Cir. <b>1986</b> )	19
STATUTES	
Rule 3.850, Fla.R.Crim.Proc. 1, 2, 4, 8, 9, 10
